## BY SPEED POST



भारत सरकार Govt. of India श्रम एंव रोजगार मंत्रालय Ministry of Labour & Employment खान सुरक्षा महानिदेशालय Directorate-General of Mines Safety

/धनबाद, दिनांक



संo S 66021/11/2009-सामान्य/ 2679 सेवा में, मैसर्स एम.एस.ए. (इण्डिया) लिमिटेड, ECOSTATION, लेभल - 16,

प्लॉट संख्या 7, ब्लॉक बी.पी., साल्ट लेक, सेक्टर V, कोलकाता - 700 091 पश्चिम बंगाल।

बिषयः मैसर्स एम.एस.ए. कम्पनी, यू.एस.ए. द्वारा निर्मित अल्टिमा एक्स ई गैस डिटेक्टर (आई.आर/कैटेलाईटीक टाईप) जो एल.एम.डी. की तरह कोलयले की खानों में प्रयुक्त होते है, का अनुमोदन विस्तार ।

महोदय,

कृपया उपरोक्त विषय पर अपना दिनांक 12.10.2015 का पत्र संo MSA/DGMS/15-16/001 को संदर्भित करें।

इससे संबंधित दिनांक 24.11.2015 का अनुमोदन विस्तार का पत्र संख्या S-66021/11/2009-Genl/ RP ु 114 संलग्न है।

अनुलग्नकः यथोक्त ।

भ व दी य,

TI

खान सुरक्षा निदेशकं(एम.एस.ई.) कृते खान सुरक्षा महानिदेशक

02/12/.2015

## BY REGD, AIR MAIL/SPEED POST



भारत सरकार Govt. of India श्रम एंव रोजगार मंत्रालय Ministry of Labour & Employment रवाा सुरक्षा महादिशालय **Directorate-General of Mines Safety** 



No. S 66021/11/2009-Genl/

Dhanbad, dated

2015

From Director General of Mines Safety, Dhanbad - 826 001.

To

M/s. Mines Safety Appliances Company P.O. Box No. 427, Pittsburg, PA 15230, USA

## Subject: Renewal of approval of UltimaXE Gas Detector (IR/Catalytic type) to be used as LMD manufactured by M/s. MSA Co. of USA for use in Coal Mines.

Dear Sir,

Please refer to your letter Nos, MSA/DGMS/15-16/001 dated 12.10.2015 on the above subject.

In view of satisfactory performance report, I, by virtue of powers conferred on me under Regulation 145 (1)(a) of the Coal Mines Regulations, 1957 hereby renew the approval of UltimaXE Gas Detector (IR/Catalytic type) to be used as LMD manufactured by you for use in coal mines for a period of five years i.e. from 11.09.2015 to 10.09.2020, subject to the following additional condition and those stipulated vide this Directorate's letter No. S 66021/11/2009-Genl/3081 dated 11.09.2009 for strict compliance :

1. The product shall be tested at test houses prescribed in Para 6.8 of the Approval Policy, 2015 whenever standard of testing regime changes and the approval is revalidated from this Directorate under the new/revised testing standard (s).

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(Rahul Guha) Director General of Mines Safety

No. S 66021/11/2009-Genl/ R P-115 Dhanbad, dated 24/11

2015

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to M/s MSA (India) Ltd., ECOSTATION, Level – 16, Plot No. 7, Block BP, Salt Lake, Sector V, Kolkata, West Bengal – 700 091

(Rahul Guha) Director General of Mines Safety